

PROCLAMATION

Sherwood Drug Shop

WHEREAS Simpson's Rexall Drugs was founded in Buford, Georgia in the 1940s containing a pharmacy, a sandwich counter and an ice cream counter; and

WHEREAS on May 31, 1974 Donald Sherwood purchased the pharmacy from Mr. Earl Simpson and changed the name to Sherwood's Drug Shop; and

WHEREAS Mr. Sherwood relocated the store to 4700 Nelson Brogdon Blvd, Suite 190 Sugar Hill, Georgia in 1986 and became indispensable to the community; and

WHEREAS Danica Robertson began volunteering at the pharmacy in 1996 until she was hired part-time. She later completed her pharmacy degree and became a full-time employee. In August 2011 Danica became the owner of Sherwood Drugs after Mr. Sherwood had run the business for 37 years; and

WHEREAS one of the distinctive features of Sherwood's Drug Shop was their commitment to promoting overall health and wellness through tailored medication management and consultation services. Patients trusted Sherwood's Drug Shop. It stood as a beacon of reliability and care for those seeking quality pharmacy services. They earned a glowing reputation providing exceptional customer care, personalized attention, expert advice, and a wide range of services to the local community including hosting a Saturday morning community coffee club for decades; and

WHEREAS after winning Best of Gwinnett awards for 8 consecutive years from 2015 – 2023 Sherwood Drug Shop closed July 24, 2024 after more than 50 years of service to the community.

Now therefore, The Mayor and Council of the City of Sugar Hill do hereby proclaim January 13th 2024 as **Sherwood Drug Shop/Danica Robertson Day** in the City of Sugar Hill, Georgia So proclaimed this 13th day of January, 2025.

Brandon Hembree, Mayor

Alvin Hicks, Council Member

Taylor Anderson, Council Member

Meg Avery, Council Member

Joshua Page, Council Member

Gary Pirkle, Council Member